

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC02-449

Upon Request From the Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To The
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: LOCAL TRUSTEES AND STATEWIDE GOVERNING
BOARD TO MANAGE FLORIDA'S UNIVERSITY SYSTEM**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDIANS FOR
EDUCATION REFORM,
AN INTERESTED
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
OPPOSING AMENDMENT**

BROAD AND CASSEL
M. Stephen Turner, P.A.
Kelly A. O'Keefe
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
P.O. Drawer 11300
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 681-6810
(850) 681-9792 Fax

**Counsel for Floridians for Education
Reform**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATION i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. THE BALLOT SUMMARY IS AMBIGUOUS
AND MISLEADING 4

 A. The Summary Fails To Identify Constitutional And Statutory
 Provisions That The Proposed Amendment Will Affect. 5

 B. The Title And Summary Fail To Indicate That The Board Of
 Governors Has Authority Over The Local Board Of Trustees 7

 C. The Summary Falsely Implies That The Boards Are Selected By
 The Same Process 8

 D. The Summary Implies That The Statewide Board of Governors Is
 Responsible for Overseeing Community Colleges 9

 E. The Summary Contains Undefined Terms

 1. “Local” 10

 2. “Accountable Operation” 10

 3. “Selection” 11

II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE
SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE 13

 A. The Initiative Alters Or Performs
 Multiple Functions Of Government 13

B. The Proposed Amendment Fails To Identify Constitutional Provisions That Are Substantially Affected 18

 1. Article IX, section 1 of the Florida Constitution 18

 2. Article IX, section 2 of the Florida Constitution 19

 3. Article IX, section 3 of the Florida Constitution 20

 4. Article IV, section 1 of the Florida Constitution 21

 5. Article II, section 3 of the Florida Constitution 21

C. The Proposed Amendment Asks Multiple Questions 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Amendment to Bar Government From Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) . . .	4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation, 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	12
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	6, 13
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices, 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	7
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re People’s Property Rights, 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	4, 13
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Restricts Laws Related To Discrimination, 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	6, 7, 22, 23
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General of Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	17, 23
Advisory Opinion of the Attorney General – Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	14, 17
Advisory Opinion Re Tax Limitations, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	18, 23
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	4
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	12, 22

Statutes

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 1

Chapter 229, Florida Statutes (2001) 15

Section 101.61(1), Florida Statutes 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10

Sections 229.001-229.0082(2001), Florida Statutes 6

Section 229.002, Florida Statutes 15

Section 229.003(2), Florida Statutes 9

Section 229.003(2)(a), Florida Statutes 16

Section 229.004, Florida Statutes 20

Section 229.005(3), Florida Statutes 15

Section 229.007(1)(c) 16

Section 229.008(7), Florida Statutes 16

Section 229.0061, Florida Statutes 15

Section 229.0061(2)(a), Florida Statutes 15

Section 229.0061(2)(b)2, Florida Statutes 16

Section 229.0073(4) 9

Section 229.0081(1), Florida Statutes 16

Ch. 2001-170, Fla. Laws 6

Other Authorities

Article II, section 3, Florida Constitution 5, 21

Article IV, section 1, Florida Constitution 5, 20

Article V, section 3(b)(10), Florida Constitution 1

Article IX, section 1, Florida Constitution 5, 18

Article IX, section 2, Florida Constitution 5, 19

Article IX, section 3, Florida Constitution 5, 20

Article IX, section 7, Florida Constitution 1

Article XI, section 3, Florida Constitution 1, 3
